
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 22 February 2012 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Minhas (Chair), Buchanan, Carter, Dar, 
Munawar, Plenty, Sohal, Strutton and A S Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 

 
 Sandra Malik (Slough Federation of Tenants and 

Residents) and Darren Morris (Customer Senate) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE SL1 4UT 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
 
01753 875657 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 Apologies for absence.   
 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the local code of conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 1 - 4  
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services 
Scrutiny Panel held on 16 January 2012. 
 

  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.   Member Questions   

 (An opportunity for panel members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.) 
 

  

4.   Olympics and Paralympics Update 5 - 12 All 
 To advise and comment on Slough Borough 

Council’s preparations for the Olympic and 
Paralympic Games. 
(Approx. 10 minutes presentation and 20 minutes 
discussion) 
 

  

5.   Highway Engineering Programme of Works for 
2012/13 

13 - 22 All 

 To comment on the principle of the approach and 
priorities identified in the proposed highways 
schemes of work for 2012/13. 
(Approx. 10 minutes presentation and 20 minutes 
discussion) 
 

  

6.   Public Protection Services Enforcement Policy 23 - 50 All 
 To consider and comment on the draft 

Enforcement Policy and recommend its approval 
to Cabinet. 
(Approx. 10 minutes presentation and 20 minutes 
discussion) 
 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
7.   Prostitution - Update and Future Actions 51 - 66 Chalvey,  

 To provide comments on the work being done and 
future actions. 
(Approx. 10 minutes presentation and 30 minutes 
discussion) 
 

 Baylis & 
Stoke 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information. 

(The panel will consider any reports marked to be noted/for information and 
determine whether future scrutiny is considered necessary – maximum of 5 
minutes allocated.) 
 

8.   Ten Pin and Salt Hill Park Tennis Update 
 

67 - 70  

9.   Forward Work Programme   
 To discuss possible agenda items/scrutiny themes 

for the coming municipal year. 
 

  

10.   Date of Next Meeting   
 The date of the next meeting is Thursday 21 June 

(subject to agreement by Council). 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Monday, 16th January, 2012. 

 
Present: Councillors Minhas (Chair), Carter, Munawar, 

Sohal, Strutton and A S Wright (Vice-Chair) 
 

Non voting Co-opted 
Members Present: 

Sandra Malik, Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents 
 

Also present under Rule 30: Councillors Chaudhry   

  

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Buchanan, Dar and Plenty 
 

 
PART 1 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

32. Minutes of the last meeting held on 5 December 2011  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 5 December 2011 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Community Centres – Future Provision 
 
The Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel that a map of community venues was 
available for viewing in the meeting room. 
 
Winter Preparations 
 
The Chairs asked for, and received, confirmation that requested map of salt 
bin locations across the Borough had been circulated to the Panel. 
 

33. Member Questions  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

34. Libraries Progress Report  
 
Claire Skeates, Client Development Manager (Libraries), Liz McMillan (Library 
Services) and Geoff Elgar (Essex Libraries) introduced the report to the Panel 
detailing the progress made against the five year Libraries Strategy that had 
been approved by Cabinet in September 2009.  In addition, the Panel also 
considered the performance of the Library Service following the first year of 
the five year contract with Essex County Council, and priorities for the future. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.01.12 

2 

The Panel noted the six priorities behind the Strategy, and the improvements 
in stock discounts through the new contract along with the introduction of self-
service issues/returns, increased opening hours, online facilities and greater 
accessibility through joined up working between services which have 
combined to improve the overall customer experience. 
 
The Panel discussed the decline in visitor numbers and book issues, which 
was part of a national trend, but noted that some of the newer libraries in 
Slough, such as Cippenham had improved in these areas.  Claire Skeates 
confirmed that the focus for the remaining three years of the Strategy would 
be increasing visits, maintaining stock, developing partnerships, further 
improving opening hours, reducing costs, improving IT services and the full 
integration of community hubs, such as in Chalvey. 
 
The Panel considered the impact the road works in the centre of Slough might 
be having on the visitor numbers for Central Library which have fallen, and 
was of great concern.  It was felt that the drop in numbers could not all be 
related to the road works, and asked what additional work was being done to 
reverse this trend.  Members were informed that this was part of a historic 
trend in visitor numbers, and that the older building did not provide an 
engaging environment.  However, the increase in online users along with 
improvements to IT equipment and small refurbishments could make the 
Central Library more user-friendly. The installation of the museum along with 
museum displays in the library will also improve visitor numbers. 
 
Members discussed the use of the library by students and how the libraries 
could engage with this group of users.  The Panel also stressed the 
importance of using the lessons learned from successful libraries like 
Cippenham, although this was aided by Big Lottery funding, and Langley for 
other developments such as the Britwell Hub and The Curve. 
 
Looking service-wide, the increase in online usage, along with both Langley 
and Britwell libraries doing well demonstrated that the staff were providing the 
right service, with the freeing up of staff through the use of self-service helping 
with this. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) to note the good work that has been done to date to improve the 
Libraries Service, and the successes of the satellite libraries at 
Cippenham and Langley; and 

 
2) that the Panel’s comments would be incorporated into the upcoming 

review of Libraries. 
 

Page 2



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.01.12 

3 

35. Tour of Chalvey Community Centre  
 
Auvtar Lakhan, Business Support Manager, took the Panel around Chalvey 
Community Centre so that
[...]
t, with plans to demolish the current 
tower block replacing it with a number of different low-level housing options 
for residents, along with a community hub, containing a number of integrated 
services such as a library and MyCouncil. 
 
The plans for the new community hub were circulated to the Panel. 
 

Page 3



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.01.12 

4 

The Panel recognised that the proposals should be very successful but did 
raise concerns that the development faced different challenges to those faced 
in Chalvey, and in particular the more disparate nature of the voluntary groups 
in Britwell would mean that excellent signposting would be crucial to creating 
an effective one-stop shop.  Work to ensure fully integrated services would be 
key to success, along with engagement of local community as it would be a 
shared responsibility to create the strongest, most sustainable model. 
 
Resolved – to note the proposals for the Britwell Community Hub. 
 

38. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Panel reviewed the Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
Resolved – to add Highways Schemes 2012-13 (Alex Deans) to the 1 March 
2012 meeting. 
 

39. Date of Next Meeting - 1 March 2012  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed at 1 March 2012. 
 
Resolved – that additional community venues be scouted so that future 
meetings could take place around Slough where possible. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm) 
 

Page 4



  

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhoods and   DATE: 1 March 2012 
   Community Services  
   Scrutiny Panel    
        
CONTACT OFFICER:    Andrew Stevens 
(For all enquiries)  Assistant Director, Culture and Skills  

Community and Wellbeing 
(01753) 875507 

     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
 

FOR CONSIDERATION AND COMMENT 
 

OLYMPICS AND PARALYMPICS UPDATE 
 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report updates Members on plans for the Olympic and Paralympic Games in 

2012, focusing on issues and opportunities arising from the town’s proximity to 
the rowing venue at Dorney Lake.  

 
2 Recommendation/Proposed Action 

 

That the Panel advise and comment on Slough Borough Council’s preparations 
for the Olympic and Paralympic Games. 

 
3 Sustainable Communities Strategy Priorities 

 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Safer Communities 

• Economy and Skills 

• Regeneration and Environment 
 
The Olympic and Paralympic Games are an opportunity to encourage 
participation in physical activity, contribute to the wellbeing of individuals and 
celebrate the culture and community of Slough. 

 
4 Other Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 

There are potential costs to the Council from the Games, which are not yet finally 
determined.  It is anticipated that all costs can be found from within existing 
resources and external funding opportunities through the 2012 project. 

 
4.2 Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

There are no immediate Human Rights Act or other legal implications arising 
from this report. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



  

4.3 Equalities Impact Assessment   
An Equalities Impact Assessment is undertaken for significant service changes.  
The programme for the Olympics is open to all and has no adverse impact on 
any group more than another. 

 
4.4 Workforce 

While there are no direct workforce implications for the Council arising directly 
from this report, staff will be affected by increased traffic throughout the Games 
period, particularly during the morning rush hour.  Guidance to staff and 
managers has been issued and managers are reviewing working arrangements 
to make sure that staff and the operations of the Council are not adversely 
affected. 

 
5  The Olympic and Paralympic Games  
 
5.1 Background to the Games  

The 2012 Olympic Games open on 27 July 2012, closing on 12 August.  The 
Paralympic Games will open on 29 August and close on 9 September.  
Throughout this
[...]
s been approved by the Borough 
Council, subject to the Games organisers agreeing a traffic management plan 
with Slough Borough Council.  The section of the park land being used is in 
Windsor and Maidenhead and a planning application to the Royal Borough 
has also been submitted and approved. 

• The Council is close to agreement with the ODA prior to signing a licence for 
them to operate a park and ride service at Upton Court Park.  The licence 

Page 7



  

would give the ODA use of the parking area for the Games period in return for 
a fee.   

• The public will continue to be able to make use of the remainder of the park 
during Games time.   

• Traffic measures planned to ensure that the area around the park does not 
become congested and that opportunistic parking by people using the park 
and ride bus to get to the rowing events is minimised.  This will be at no cost 
to the Council.  

 
6.5 Torch relay 

The Olympic torch will pass through Slough on 10 July 2012, one of 1,018 places 
it will visit between 19 May and 29 July.  The route cannot be revealed until it is 
made public by LOCOG on 19 March.   

 
6.6 Key points include: 

• The Torch Relay will comprise a convoy of sponsors vehicles followed at a 
distance of 9 minutes by the torch party.   

• Police outriders will manage a rolling road closure along the route to minimise 
disruption to local people, business and traffic.    

• The police are working closely with the Council to share intelligence and plan 
for all contingencies.   

• The Council is liaising with schools and others to help manage potential 
congestion on the route. 

• The Council will be contacting businesses and local people in the area of the 
route directly and through published media to minimise disruption on the day.   

• The Council is providing ‘stewarding’ for the Torch Relay through a mixture of 
staff and volunteers. 

• The Council is required to help prevent “ambush marketing” during the Torch 
Relay in Sloug
[...]

CONTACT OFFICER:    Alex J Deans 

Head of Highways Engineering 
 

(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 87 5633 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR CONSIDERATION AND COMMENT 
 

Highways Engineering Programme of Works for 2012/13 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To inform the Panel of the proposed programme of works for 2012/13 to be carried 
out by the Council’s Highways Engineering service. 

 
2. Recommendation/Proposed Action 

 

That the Panel comment on the principle of the approach and priorities identified in 
the proposed highways schemes of work for 2012/13. 
 

3. Sustainable Communities Strategy Priorities 
 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Health and Wellbeing 
 
Aims: 

• Deliver cleaner and safer neighbourhoods 

• Adopt a green and sustainable approach to managing and developing the 
environment 

• Protect and enhance public health and wellbeing 

• Improve transport 
 

4. Other Implications  
 
(a) Financial  

Initiatives set out in the report are funded from within existing budgets. 
. 

(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications 
There are no Human Rights Act Implications. 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 13



  

5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 General 

 
The Highways Engineering service has responsibility for maintaining the Borough’s 
highways network.  This network includes approximately 260 miles of roads 
including footpaths, bridges, street lights, highway drains and signs and bollards. 
 
This report lists the main programmed works due to take place from 1 April 2012 to 
31 March 2013.  It does not include minor reactive works including patching, 
potholes, cleaning highway drains/ditches and repairs to the street lights and 
bridges. 
 
The schemes proposed for highways are detailed in the appendices and 
summarised below.  
  

Ap’x Schemes for 12/13 Budget 

A Carriageway Structural Improvements (Capital) £450K 

B Carriageway Resurfacing Maintenance (Revenue) £881K 

C Footway Resurfacing Maintenance (Revenue) £245K 

D Drainage Improvements (Capital) £110K 

E Street Lighting Improvements (Capital) £200K 

F Public Right of Way Maintenance (Revenue) £77K 

 
All schemes have been listed in alphabetical order and include the wards they are 
located within.  Reserve schemes are included within the lists. These reserve 
schemes will be considered on their merits should further funding become available.   
 

5.2 Selecting schemes 
 

The Highways Engineering service continually assesses and records the condition 
the Borough’s highways network.  These assessments, of which some are reported 
to the government include: 
 

• Visual surveys of roads and footpaths on foot. 

• Visual surveys of roads and footpaths from vehicles. 

• Mechanical surveys of roads including SCANNER/SCRIM/Deflectograph 
surveys. 

• Visual surveys of highway drainage including gullies, soakaways and ditches. 

• Mechanical camera surveys of highway drainage. 

• Visual surveys of street lights and illuminated signs on foot. 

• Visual surveys of street lights and illuminated signs from vehicles at night. 

• Mechanical testing of the structural strength of street lighting columns. 

• Visual surveys of the Rights of Way network on foot. 

• Interrogating the Council’s historic records. 
 
The Council also received valuable information from the residents of Slough and 
Councillors through consultation, general enquiries and complaints. 
 
The various forms of data collected were interrogated to prepare a draft list of 
highways schemes. The Appendices to this report were circulated internally within 
the Council and to Ward Councillors for feedback, that consultation period closed on 

Page 14



  

Friday 17 February 2012.  The results from the consultation will be reported and the 
appendices will be modified where considered appropriate.  
 

6. Comments of Other Committees 
 

None. 
 
7.  Conclusion 
 

To inform the Panel of the proposed programme of works to be carried out by the 
Council’s Highways Engineer
[...]


y
in

g
 u

p
g
ro

w
th

R
o
u
te

s
 t
o
 J

u
b
ile

e
 R

iv
e
r

b
o
ro

u
g
h
 w

id
e
 

b
o
ro

u
g
h
 w

id
e

C
h
a
lv

e
y
/ 
C

ip
p
e
n
h
a
m

/ 
U

p
to

n

im
p
ro

v
e
 a

tt
ra

c
ti
v
e
n
e
s
s
 o

f 
ro

u
te

s
 b

y
 i
m

p
ro

v
in

g
 l
ig

h
ti
n
g
, 

s
u
rf
a
c
e
, 
s
ig

n
a
g
e
, 
p
la

n
ti
n
g
, 
re

-p
ro

fi
lin

g
 a

n
d
 p

o
s
s
ib

le
 l
o
c
a
ti
o
n
s
 

fo
r 
m

u
ra

ls
 a

n
d
/o

r 
g
ra

ff
it
i 
re

m
o
v
a
l.

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 F
 R

ig
h
ts

 o
f 
W

a
y
 M

a
in

te
n
a
n
c
e
 S

c
h
e
m

e
s
 f
o
r 
2
0
1
2
-2

0
1
3
 (
£
7
0
K

 R
)

Page 22



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:             Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:                                1 March 2012  
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Michael Sims - Licensing Manager  
(For all Enquiries)             (01753 477387) 
                                           Pat Kelleher - Assistant Director Public Protection  
                                           (01753 875211 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
 

FOR CONSIDERATION AND COMMENT 
 
PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICES ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

           For the Scrutiny Panel to consider and comment on the revised and updated 
draft Public Protection Services Enforcement Policy following public consultation, 
copy attached as Appendix A. 

 
2. Recommendation/Proposed Action 

 

That the Panel consider and comment on the draft Enforcement Policy and 
recommend its approval to Cabinet. 

 
3. Sustainable Communities Strategy Priorities 

 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Safer Communities 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Economy and Skills 
 

4.  Other Implications 
 
(a)   Financial  

 
                 None. 
 

(b)   Risk Management  
  

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

From section 2 above 
 

The proposed draft policy 
will ensure a risk based, 
proportionate and 
consistent approach to 
enforcement decision 
making. 

Q
[...]
lis & Stoke 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 
 

 

PROSTITUTION – UPDATE AND FUTURE ACTIONS 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

This paper is being submitted as a follow-up to the paper discussed in October 
2011 to update on action taken to tackle prostitution as requested by the Panel.  
 

2. Recommendation/Proposed Action 
 

The Panel is requested to comment on the report and future actions as outlined 
at the end of the report. 

 
3. Sustainable Communities Strategy Priorities 

 

• Safer Communities 

• Regeneration and Environment 
 
This report is to update on how the diverse community in Chalvey is being 
affected by prostitution on its streets and how partners are tackling this by 
working with the girls involved, making the environment safer and cleaner and 
enabling all concerned to live in a safe and pleasant environment.  
 

4.  Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of proposed action. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 51



 2 

 

 
(b) Risk Management 
 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

The Committee is 
requested to note the 
report and consider the 
options available to 
move forward with 
tackling prostitution in 
Slough as outlined at 
the end of the report. 
 

No threats N/A 

 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 
No legal implications. 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
No implications. 

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1  Background 
 

Residents have long expressed concern at the presence of sex workers on the 
streets of Chalvey.   

 
Recent conversations between sex workers and the Police and outreach workers 
seem to uphold the findings of previous research carried out on behalf of the Safer 
Slough Partnership; although people tend to have varied reasons for working as 
street sex workers, the following generalisations are helpful for understanding the 
issue in Slough: 

 
1. There are two distinct groups of street sex workers in Slough – British gir
[...]
festyle which will enable her to hold down accommodation and not need to engage 
in sex work to pay for drugs. 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhoods and   DATE: 1 March 2012 
   Community Services  
   Scrutiny Panel    
        
CONTACT OFFICER:    Andrew Stevens 
(For all enquiries)  Assistant Director, Culture and Skills  

Community and Wellbeing 
(01753) 875507 

     
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 
TEN PIN AND SALT HILL PARK TENNIS UPDATE 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on the current status of the ten pin and tennis 

offers in Salt Hill Park.  In March 2010, Cabinet decided to close the former 
indoor tennis centre and replace it with a ten pin bowling facility and an upgraded 
outdoor tennis centre in Salt Hill Park.   The ten pin facility opened in September 
2010 and the new tennis courts were opened in April 2011.  

 
1.2 The Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel reviewed 

performance of the new facilities at its meeting on 16 June 2011. 
 
2 Ten pin bowling 
 
2.1 Visits and levels of use 

There has been a steady increase in the number of visits to the ten pin bowling 
centre.  During 2011 there were 75,000 visits, and Slough Community Leisure 
(SCL) are confident this will continue to grow in 2012.  There are more than 550 
children each month attending for birthday parties.  There are seasonal trends in 
use, with visits highest during school holidays. 

  
2.2 The chart below shows the number of visits to December 2011. 
 

Absolutely Tenpin Footfall

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

10000

January March May July September November

2010

2011

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 67



  

2.2 Financial performance 
The chart below shows the total income levels generated by the site for the full 
year of 2011 and the last 3 months of 2010. 

 

Absolutely Tenpin Income

0
10000
20000
30000
40000
50000
60000
700
[...]
en.  

 
3.7 Improving performance 

While performance is currently short of 2011/12 targets, there has been a steady 
growth in use of the tennis facility throughout 2011.  GDT will be strengthening 
their coaching staff early in 2012 and have plans, including an increase in free to 
play sessions, to increase use and meet their targets. 

 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Olympics and Paralympics Update
	Olympics Report - Appendix 1

	5 Highway Engineering Programme of Works for 2012/13
	highway schemes Appendices

	6 Public Protection Services Enforcement Policy
	Draft Enforcement Policy - 2012v2(3) Appendix A
	enforcement policy - SBC Appendix B
	enforcement policy - appendix c

	7 Prostitution - Update and Future Actions
	Prostitution - Appendix A
	Prostitution - Appendix B
	Prostitution - Appendix C

	8 Ten Pin and Salt Hill Park Tennis Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 1st March, 2012. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Carter, Dar, Munawar, 

Plenty, Sohal, Strutton and A S Wright (Vice-Chair)  
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Buchanan 
 

  

Non-Voting Co-optees Sandra Malik (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) and Darren Morris (Customer Senate) 

 
PART 1 

 
40. Declarations of Interest  

 
1) Prior to consideration of minute no. 45, Councillor Dar declared a 

personal interest as he holds an operator/driver licence.  He remained 
in the room and spoke. 

 
2) Prior to consideration of minute no. 45, Councillor Munawar declared a 

personal interest as he holds a personal licence to sell alcohol.  He 
remained in the room and spoke. 

 
41. Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 16 January 2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

42. Member Questions  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

43. Olympics and Paralympics Update  
 
Andrew Stevens (Assistant Director, Culture and Skills) and Gillian Ralphs 
(Assistant Director, Transport and Planning) presented an update on the 
preparations for the Olympic and Paralympic Games in 2012, which 
highlighted the issues and opportunities arising from the Slough’s proximity to 
the rowing venue at Dorney Lake. 
 
The Panel noted that the busy period, for the events which were scheduled for 
the mornings, would be up to 10 a.m. and there would be up to 20 buses an 
hour from Slough Station to Windsor Racecourse during this peak time.  In 
addition, it was anticipated that the Park and Ride at Upton Court Park would 
deal with 2000+ cars each day, with a free shuttle bus to the Racecourse.  
The latter of these arrangements was subject to agreement of an acceptable 
traffic management plan. 
 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 01.03.12 

2 

Officers informed the Panel that the Torch Relay, which was due to travel 
through Slough on the 10 July 2012, was considered to be the more 
disrupting event for the Borough, which a severe impact for approximately 
three hours.  Officers stressed that work was being done to ensure that 
disruption was minimised, and there was ongoing liaison with Thames Valley 
Police and the London Organising Committee of the Olympic and Paralympic 
Games (LOCOG) to manage the event.   
 
The Panel was asked to consider how the Borough could best build on the 
core programme of events, particularly with a strong schools programme, that 
had been planned to ensure that the opportunity to celebrate during this 
exciting period was taken up. 
 
The Panel was particularly concerned with the traffic management of the 
Games events, whether from Upton Court Park or Slough Station.  The 
primary concern was around the contingency plans should there be an 
accident on the Windsor Relief Road, which would block the area and be very 
difficult to clear.  Officers informed the Panel that they could not guarantee 
there would be no accidents, but that the Police and other emergency 
services would be on high alert during this period and would react to any 
accidents of this nature, and that diversions had been prepared and were 
ready to be implemented if the need arose.  Officers stressed that while there 
would be a heightened level of traffic during the peak periods, that it was not 
anticipated that it would be unmanageable.   
 
In addition to emergency services, Regulatory Services within the Council, 
and other key departments, would experience increase pressure during the 
summer, and this would also impact on Councillors who would be involved in 
potential licensing hearings. 
 
The Panel also raised the issue of communication with residents, particularly 
those in the Upton Court Park area.  Officers confirmed that residents in the 
impacted areas had been sent letters informing them of the arrangements , 
and there would be further communication over the coming months.  There 
would be an extended no parking zone around the Park and those attending 
the Games must have a Park and Ride ticket in order to use the free shuttle 
bus to the venue.  In addition, the Olympic Delivery Authority (ODA) would be 
communicating with residents in the area once they had signed the lease for 
the Park and Ride. The Panel also suggested the use of the Slough Citizen 
to publicise the arrangements. 
 
In response to further Panel questions around arrangements, officers 
confirmed that the use of rendezvous points and additional facilities at Slough 
Station would be undertake in conjunction with advice from the ODA, as they 
controlled the logistical management of the event overall. 
 
Officers raised the question of whether Councillors would be interested in 
playing a role during the Torch Relay, such as providing a welcome to the 
Borough.  The Panel agreed that this was a good idea if an appropriate point 
could be identified. 



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 01.03.12 

3 

 
Resolved: 
 

1) to note the update on the preparations for the Olympic and Paralympic 
Games; and 

 
2) to support to involvement of Councillors in the Torch Relay plans. 

 
 
 

44. Highway Engineering Programme of Works for 2012/13  
 
Gillian Ralphs (Assistant Director, Transport and Planning) and Sing-Wai Yu 
(Principal Engineer, Highways) presented the Panel with the proposed 
programme of works for 2012/13 to be carried out by the Council’s Highways 
Engineering Service. 
 
Officers explained that the process followed in reaching decisions on which 
works would be undertaken, involved a series of technical assessments which 
evaluated the condition of individual highways so that the limited funding 
could be targeted at those areas most in need, and produce priority lists.  
These lists were then sent out for consultation with Councillors on whether 
there were any additional highways they were aware of within their individual 
wards that should be reviewed.  One response had been received from 
Councillors during this consultation.  Councillors were urged to contact the 
Highways Team if there were aware of any concerning highways in their 
wards which had not been listed for works, as the list was flexible. 
 
The Panel noted that the technology used to evaluate the condition of the 
highways was sound, but expressed concern at the state of footways.  
Officers confirmed that there had been a focus on the highways, but that the 
next phased would focus on footways, and these could be prioritised taking 
into account the usage such as areas near sheltered accommodation.  In 
response to a question, Officers also informed the Panel that there was a 
move to developing a single standard for footways across the Borough, which 
would look to improve all council-owned land, not just public footways. 
 
Resolved – to note the report. 
 

45. Public Protection Services Enforcement Policy  
 

Pat Kelleher (Assistant Director, Public Protection) introduced the draft 
Public Protection Services Enforcement Policy which had been revised to 
ensure that the Council’s policies and procedures met the legislative 
requirements, covered all enforcement work and set out the decision-
making process for taking action in a consistent and transparent way. 
 
In response to Member questions, it was confirmed that there were a 
number of initiatives being undertaken to ensure that business were kept 
informed of process and were supported in translating policies into their 



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 01.03.12 

4 

working practices.  Members were invited to input any ideas they might 
have in this regard to Public Protection Services. 
 
Resolved: 
1) to recommend approval of the draft Enforcement Policy by Cabinet; 

and 
 
2) that a report looking at Penalty Notices be proposed for the work 

programme for the new municipal year. 
 
(Note: Prior to consideration of minute no. 45, Councillor Dar declared a 
personal interest as he holds an operator/driver licence.  He remained in 
the room and spoke.) 
 
(Note 2: Prior to consideration of minute no. 45, Councillor Munawar 
declared a personal interest as he holds a personal licence to sell alcohol.  
He remained in the room and spoke.) 
 

 
 

46. Prostitution - Update and Future Actions  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Louise Asby (Community Safety and 
Anti-Social Behaviour Manager) updating on the action taken to tackle 
prostitution in Slough since October 2011.  The Panel noted that the numbers 
of prostitutes had fallen since October and that the Police were continuing to 
monitor the situation and take action when necessary. 
 
The Panel discussed whether action was being taken against brothels in the 
area, and was informed that on-street prostitution had been the priority, but 
the Police did make visits to brothels in order to check on safeguarding 
concerns, and that the number of brothels had not increased.  The Panel 
noted that there had been few anti-social behaviour (ASB) complaints relating 
to brothels and that the closure of these premises took place where ASB was 
an issue. 
 
The Panel questioned how the public was being engaged in dealing with this 
issue, and officers stressed the need to contact the Police and allowing them 
to deal with it.  The public working in partnership with the Police was seen as 
the best visible deterent, and the Police recognised the potential of producing 
leaflets for the public giving guidance on what to do. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) to note the report; and 
 
2) that a further report on progress would be included in the Panels 

2012/13 work programme. 
 

47. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 01.03.12 

5 

 
Details of the following information reports were noted: 
 

• Ten Pin and Salt Hill Park Tennis Update: with a further information 
report to be submitted to the Panel in December 2012/January 2013 in 
order to monitor progress. 

 
48. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Panel discussed the Work Programme for the coming municipal year. 
 
Resolved – that the following items be considered for inclusion in the Work 
Programme for the 2012/13 municipal year: 
 

• Pavement Parking and Enforcement 

• Customer Senate Housing Review (Customer Complaints) 

• Customer Senate Housing Review (Customer Service) 

• Customer Senate Housing Review (Repairs and Maintenance Service) 
 

49. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 21 June 2012. 
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.40 pm) 
 


